Award No. 7
Case No. 12

Public Law Board No. 3794

PARTIES Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employees
5 ;
DISPUTE: _ ! and

Seaboard System Railroad

STATEMENT The dismissal of Trackman F.-Jones for alleged viola-
—ofF

CLATM: _ tion of Rule 17(b) and (c) on January 11, 1983 was
- without just and sufficient cause. He shall be re-
instated with seniority and all other rights unim-

paired and compensated for all wage loss suffered.

FINDINGS: C1ﬁimant did not report for Qofk on.January 11,:1983.
He had no aﬁthority to be absent and had not sought’
permission to be away frﬁm work. He did not even
communicate with Carriér until the following day
when he offered the excuse that he had missed his
ride to work on January 11. No evidence was presented
to subport his assertions that his car had to be
fowed and repaired or that he had arranged with
another person to drive him to work. The record
does not show that he was unable to notify Carrier

on January 11.



379497 . 2

Rule 17 provides that any employee must obtain bero
mission from Carrier for absence or furnish proof of inability to
notify Carrier. In determining the measure of‘ﬁiscip1ine in this
case, Carrier took into consideration, as it is entitied to do, the
fact .that claimant had previously been warned in writing rggarding
his violations of Rule 17 and had been suspended on three additional
occasions -- first for 10 days, then for-'30 days and ag&in for 30 days
-- for vioiations of the same Rule.

The Rule is reasonable and no basis is found for sub-

stituting our judgment for fhat of Carrier in this case.
AWARD: Claim denijed.

1985.

Adopted at Jacksonville, Florida, ynﬂj ?Mﬂ)

Hargl'\d/ M. Westdn, Chairman
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